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ANNOUNCEMENT
About Subject Registration for the additional semester of 2022-2023 

for VNU and Dual Programme Students

Pursuant to the Academic & Planning Calendar of the academic year 2022-2023, International School notifies the subject registration schedule of additional semester for the VNU & Dual Program Students, as follows:
1. Who can register: 

All VNU and Dual undergraduate program student (including students studying at Hoa Lac campus) have completed the tuition fee payment by 2nd Semester of the 2022-2023 academic year.
1.1 For the Military - Security Education modules registration: Students of QH2020Q, QH2021Q (others can register if there is still remain slots).

1.2 For others modules registration: All VNU and Dual undergraduate program student (excluding students registered the Military - Security Education courses)
2. How to register: 

Access and make the subject registration at https://sv.isvnu.vn/sinh-vien-dang-nhap.html.
3. Scope of Registration:

3.1. For students who achieved the English Proficiency Certificate

- All subjects in program curriculum.

- Subjects which get the result of F, or the result of D or D+ grade to improve academic performance.

3.2. For students who haven’t achieved the English Proficiency Certificate 
- Students who completed Foundation Program but haven’t achieved the required English certificate: are forced to comply with regulations of English requirements when registering for modules of program

- Students studying Foundation Program: only permitted to register for Saturday classes of Marxist-Leninist Philosophy.
4. Registration Dates and Deadlines:

	No.
	Activities
	Time
	Note

	1. 
	Students of QH2020Q, QH2021Q register the Military - Security Education courses
	22 May 2023 – 24 May 2023
	

	2. 
	Registration Open 

(the 1st phase)
	8 PM, 25 May 2023 

– 11:59 PM, 30 May 2023
	

	3. 
	Release of canceled classes 

(if any)
	1 June 2023
	

	4. 
	Request submission for opening   additional classes on Portal (if any) (in case registration to retake the subjects which haven’t been released result of previous semester or the available classes are full) 
	2 June 2023
	The minimum number of students to open classes for specialized subjects is> 40, English classes are> 30. See the instruction in attached file.

	5. 
	Registration Open 
(the 2nd phase)
	8 PM, 15 June 2023
- 11:59 PM, 19 June 2023
	This is the last registration of the Military - Security Education courses 

	6. 
	Release of temporary and canceled class list (if any)
	20 June 2023
	

	7. 
	Registration request submission for the final semester students
	21 June 2023
	

	8. 
	Semester Begins
	03 July 2023
	

	9. 
	Release of student list who doesn’t meet prerequisite
	5 July 2023
	Unmet subjects will be canceled and students will lose self-assessment point of 1st semester, 2022-2023.

	10. 
	Registration Open 

(the 3rd phase)
	8 PM, 5 July 2023 
– 11:59 PM, 9 July 2023
	Students can only cancel, no further registration (except for the Practical Internship module)

	11. 
	Release of cancelled class 
(if any)
	10 July 2023
	

	12. 
	Registration request submission (for the final semester students and student who couldn’t register for 14 credits in minimum)
	11 July 2023
	No applications for additional Practical Internship modules will be accepted

	13. 
	Tuition fee payment
	The Military - Security Education module: 23 – 27 June 2023

The other modules: 15-28 July 2023

	


5. Notes: 
5.1. Please carefully check the guide documents (attached below) before registering on Portal.
5.2. You can only be permitted to register on Portal only when you paid the tuition the previous semester.
5.3. Please carefully follow the instruction and the notification of tuition fee payment. You can only join the final exam after making the payment of tuition fee.
6. For assistance:
For any registration concerns, please leave your question at the link: https://by.com.vn/r8prq and check the response at https://by.com.vn/tNs5u8 or contact directly Ms. Nguyen Thi Le Van via hotline: 0982000429
Best regards./.

	
	P.P. DEAN
OFFICE OF ACADEMIC AFFAIRS
(signed)
Phan Thi Ngoc Hoa


INSTRUCTIONS ON SUBJECT REGISTRATION IN THE ADDITION SEMESTER OF 2022-2023 FOR VNU AND DUAL DEGREE PROGRAM STUDENTS
(Attached to the Notification /TB-TQT on //2023)
I. About Portal usage for registration: 

1. Students need to change Portal’s account password to avoid bad behaviors from others (add/cancel classes or change personal information).
2. Students need to save or take a screenshot the registered subject list after registration for proofs purpose of any issues further. Office of Academic Affairs do not accept issues causing by student’s carelessness (not recheck the registered list).

3. A step-by-step guide to request for opening additional classes

                                                                                             Click 
                                                                                                                the desired subjetcs
 II. About subject registration:

1. Pursuant to Program Curriculum, school timetable and academic advisor’s advice, students have to register for 14 credits at a minimum (excluding Physical Education), except for student who is at the final semester and hasn’t finished the foundation program. Students need to get approved by Rector to take less the amount of credits required (not applied in Summer Semester).

QH2022 students are forced to comply with the limitation of required credits according to Training Statutes in 2022.
- To see Program Curriculum: Access: http://www.is.vnu.edu.vn/en/ ( Click “Academic” tab ( Choose your program ( Click “Program Structure” tab 

2. Students who have not completed the prerequisites, or have not achieved an English level requirement should proactively cancel the subjects during the registration open.
3. For the elective subjects, if the registration exceeds the total number of credits to be required to accumulate according to program curriculum, students cannot accumulate those exceeded credits.
4. For students who retake and improve grades, or is at slow progress of studying, if there are no classes opened for your program curriculum, you can register for other appropriate subjects which have the number of credits equal to or higher than the equivalent recognized subject. In this case, the student pays the tuition fee depending on the number of credits of subject registered but the credits which are recognized according to the student's program structure.
5. The modules: Internship, Graduation Thesis are not organised in the physical classroom. The subjects: Entrepreneurship, Study Tour in Foreign Countries are organized in the special method. The timetable is not available for these subjects. The detailed notifications of these classes are notified separately.
6. The Military - Security Education module is expected to be organized full-time training from August 5, 2023 to September 1, 2023 at the National Defense and Security Education Center. The creation of classes and schedules on the Portal is only for registration and tuition collection. The class list is closed after the 2nd registration period and students will not be allowed to register for this additional course in the 3rd registration period.

7. The Entrepreneurship module is opened in the sub-term for students of the QH-2019-Q and QH-2020-Q courses to ensure the graduation progress, students of other courses who wish to study need to register in the following semesters.
8. Student should pay attention to: teaching language, teaching method before registering for any classes.
9. After the 2nd phase of the registration system closes, students who want to register more or change classes need to join in classes at the beginning of the semester and ask the lecturers for permission to be added to the attendance list to ensure the knowledge and grades. Later, when the registration opens for the 3rd time, students need to access and register for those classes.
10. Due to the short sub-semester period, in order to ensure the amount of knowledge and training quality, STUDENTS ARE ONLY ALLOWED TO CANCEL AND NOT REGISTER FOR NEW ADDITIONS OR TRANSFER MODULE CLASSES when the registration system opens for the 3rd time (except for the practical internship module).
11. The 3rd phase of registration opening is the last one. Students should cancel/add their registration before the deadline. This time, once the Portal closes, the student list of each class will be unchangeable. Therefore, students have to join and pay the tuition fees for the registered classes.
11. The school timetable will be displayed on Portal from May 17 to 18, 2023 for students to study and refer before the official registration. The system will then close and reopen on the dates and time as mentioned in Registration Notification above.
OFFICE OF ACADEMIC AFFAIRS
TIME AND LOCATION
I. Class time in inner Ha Noi Campus
1. For specialized subjects:

	Session
	Period
	Begin
	End
	Session
	Period
	Begin
	End

	Moring
	1
	7:00 AM
	7:50 AM
	Afternoon
	7
	1:00 PM
	1:50 PM

	
	5-minute break
	
	5-minute break

	
	2
	7:55 AM
	8:45 AM
	
	8
	1:55 PM
	2:45 PM

	
	5-minute break
	
	5-minute break

	
	3
	8:50 AM
	9:40 AM
	
	9
	2:50 PM
	3:40 PM

	
	10-minute break
	
	10-minute break

	
	4
	9:50 AM
	10:40 AM
	
	10
	3:50 PM
	4:40 PM

	
	5-minute break
	
	5-minute break

	
	5
	10:45 AM
	11:35 AM
	
	11
	4:45 PM
	5:35 PM

	
	5-minute break
	
	5-minute break

	
	6
	11:40 AM
	12:30 AM 
	
	12
	5:40 PM
	6:30 PM


2. For physical education subjects: 

Morning: 
             + 1st shift from 7:00 AM – 8:40 AM displayed on Portal is period 1-3
             + 2nd shift from 9:00 AM – 10:40 AM displayed on Portal is period 3-4
    Afternoon:
              
+ 1st shift from 1:30 PM–3:10 PM displayed on Portal is period 7-9                   
+ 2nd shift from 3:10 PM– 4:50 PM displayed on Portal is period 9-11.
II. Class time in Hoa Lac Campus:

1. For specialized subjects:

	Session
	Period
	Begin
	End
	Session
	Period
	Begin
	End

	Morning
	3
	7h45
	8h35
	Afternoon
	7
	13h15
	14h05

	
	5-minute break
	
	5-minute break

	
	4
	8h40
	9h30
	
	8
	14h10
	15h00

	
	5-minute break
	
	5-minute break

	
	5
	9h35
	10h25
	
	9
	15h05
	15h55

	
	5-minute break
	
	5-minute break

	
	6
	10h30
	11h20
	
	10
	16h00
	16h50


2. For physical education subjects:
	Session
	Shift
	Period
	Begin
	End
	Session
	Shift
	Period
	Begin
	End

	Morning
	1
	3-4
	8h00
	9h40
	Afternoon
	1
	7-8
	13h30
	15h10

	
	2
	5-6
	9h50
	11h30
	
	2
	9-10
	15h15
	17h00


ACADEMIC CALENDAR OF THE 2nd SEMESTER, 2022-2023
	Date
	Academic Week
	Detail

	23/6-27/6/2023
	0
	Semester begins 

Students begin writing the graduation thesis

	03/7-07/7/2023
	1
	Semester begins 

3rd phase of registration adjustment 

	10/7-14/7/2023
	2
	Finalise the registration and open the tuition fee payment

	17/7-21/7/2023
	3
	

	24/7-28/7/2023
	4
	Complete tuition fee payment

	31/7-04/8/2023
	5
	End of Semester

	07/8-11/8/2023
	6
	Back up week

	14/8-18/8/2023
	7
	Final exam

	21/8-25/8/2023
	8
	Additional exam

	28/8-01/9/2023
	9
	Summer break


Note: It is expected that The Military - Security Education module will organize full-time training from August 5, 2023 to September 1, 2023.
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